
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 8 Jun 
2023 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. 

You are able to see the agenda for the meeting on the Committee Pages of the 

Council’s website. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees and members of the public are encouraged not to attend a Committee if 

they have any of the following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a 

high temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 

mailto:mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Sid Khan (Chair) 
Sharon Harvey 
(Vice-Chair) 
Imran Altaf 
Karen Ashley 
Chris Holz 
 

Joanna Kane 
Emma Marshall 
Jane Spilsbury 
Monica Stringfellow 
 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   
 

2. Declarations of Interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23rd February 2023 
and 16th March 2023 will be considered at this meeting. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to address 
the Committee. Please note that the deadline to register to speak at this meeting is 12 noon 
on Tuesday 6th June 2023. 
 

5. Corporate Peer Challenge - Action Plan - Pre-Decision Scrutiny   
 

This report will follow in an Additional Papers pack once the report has been published for 
consideration of the Executive Committee (due for publication on Monday 5th June 2023). 
 

6. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's 
Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny   

 
The next edition of the Executive Work Programme, due to be published on 2nd June 2023, 
will be provided in an Additional Papers pack for this meeting. 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 25 - 28)  
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

 

8. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Kane 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Holz 
 

c) Consideration of any outstanding Task Groups – All Councillors  
 

9. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Council representative, Councillor Marshall; and 
 

b) Worcestershire County Council Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – 
Council representative, Councillor Marshall. 



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 23rd February, 
2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Joanna Kane (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Tom Baker-Price, Sid Khan, 
Timothy Pearman, Luke Court and Ann Isherwood 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Craig Warhurst (Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Procurement) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley, Peter Carpenter, Guy Revans, Simon Parry and Melissa 
Basset (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley-Hill and Gavin Day 

 
 

99. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Imran Altaf and Michael 
Chalk with Councillors Luke Court and Ann Isherwood attending as 
substitutes respectively. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Brandon Clayton. 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

101. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2022 were 
submitted for Members consideration.  
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 

 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
1st December 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

102. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who registered to speak on this 
occasion. 
 

103. 30 YEAR HRA BUSINESS PLAN, INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
AND ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR COUNCIL 
HOUSING - PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
The Housing Property Services Manager presented the report on 
the 30 year Housing Revenue Account (HRA) business plan and in 
doing so drew Members’ attention to pages 5 to 37 of the Additional 
Papers 1 pack. 
 
Officers presented an overview of the 30-year HRA business plan, 
the asset management strategy for housing stock and the 2023-
2027 capital investment programme. These were key strategic 
documents for the HRA strategy for the management of the 
condition of the Council’s stock. The HRA also
[...]
in Appendix 3. 

4) The Executive Committee consider the following: 
a) Providing more parking spaces or being more specific 

about when and where parking spaces will be provided 
for Council houses. 

b) Transferring funding for handling mould and damp on 
properties from the Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) 
budget to the Capital Programme. 

c) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee highlights the 
projected loss of 600 properties and the need to 
consider what can be done to reduce this figure. 

d) Fitting solar panels to new build properties and / or 
suitable existing properties in the Council’s housing 
stock. 

e) Adding a provisional budget, which could be amended 
at a later date, to pay for works needed to improve the 
energy efficiency of the Council’s housing stock to at 
least an EPC C rating.   

 
104. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the External Scrutiny Bodies update be noted. 
 

105. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair advised that two items had been added to the Executive 
Committee’s Work Programme which were due to be considered at 
the meeting of the Executive Committee scheduled to take place on 
21st March 2023.  This included: 
 

 The Air Quality Enhancement Monitoring Report 

 The Off-Street Parking Order report 
 
Members agreed that the Air Quality Enhancement Monitoring 
Report should be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Work Programme for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2023 

 

 

1. the Air Quality Enhancement Monitoring Report be 
added to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme for pre-scrutiny; and 

2. the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.07 pm 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

 
 Chair 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Joanna Kane (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, 
Brandon Clayton, Sid Khan and Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Nyear Nazir (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Community Services and Regulatory Services) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley, Judith Willis, Mark Cox (on Microsoft Teams), Jonathan 
Elger, Claire Jones, Helen Keightley, Simon Parry (on Microsoft Teams) 
and Chris Poole (on Microsoft Teams). 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 
 
 

106. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

108. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no members of the public who had registered to speak 
at this meeting. 
 

109. ENHANCED AIR QUALITY MONITORING PROPOSAL - PRE-
DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

[At the discretion of the Chairman, item 5 on the agenda – the 
Enhanced Air Quality Monitoring Proposal – Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
– was considered on the before item 4 – Housing Policies – Pre-
Decision Scrutiny.] 
 
The Committee was informed that the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) confirmed that Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) had been successful in a County wide 
air quality grant application to cover a significant proportion of costs 
for enhanced air quality monitoring equipment across 
Worcestershire. As part of this, WRS had requested grant funding 
for two enhanced air quality monitors in Redditch, in locations that 
had yet to be determined. 
 
Members were informed that 10 percent match funding for the 
installation and operation of the enhanced air quality monitors 
project would be required from each district council. It was therefore 
proposed that th
[...]
 Management Policy 
(b) Housing Revenue Management Policy 
(c) Garage Policy 
(d) Repairs and Maintenance Policy 
(e) Rechargeable Repairs Policy 
(f) Equipment and Adaptations Policy 
(g) Voids Policy 
(h) Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy 
(i) Temporary Accommodation Charging Policy. 

 
2) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Community 

and Housing Services and/or Head of Environmental and 
Housing Property, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, to agree any revisions to 
the Housing Policies following the consultation and in 
line with any legislative or government guidance 
updates.  

 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

111. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Executive Work Programme was submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the contents of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme 
be noted. 
 

112. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee requested an update be brought back in the new 
municipal year on the outcomes of the consultation process with 
respect to the Tenancy Management Agreement and Tenancy 
Management Policy. It was agreed that this would be added as an 
overview item to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme for the municipal year 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be updated as per 
pre-amble above. 
 

113. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Councillor Kane provided an overview of the work undertaken by 
the Performance Scrutiny Working Group over the current municipal 
year and reported that five meetings of the Group took place in 
2022-23 at which the following matters were discussed: 
 

 3rd August 2022 – The Working Group’s Terms of Reference 
and an update on the new Corporate Performance 
Dashboard 

 29th September 2022 – Housing update on staffing and 
repairs helpline including Housing Enquiries, Complaints 
Procedure and information on turnaround times of 
abandoned houses (void properties). An update on the 
timeline of the new corporate dashboard was also provided 
at this meeting. 

 24th November 2022 – Updates on Skills Development - 
Local Needs, which related to upskilling strategies and 
initiatives in the Borough, and Energy and Advice Service 
Progress Quarterly Report were discussed at this meeting. 

Page 20 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

 11th January 2023 – Local Environment (including 
landscaping and tree services), and the report considered at 
this meeting highlighted Tree Protection Orders (TPOs) and 
the Council’s duty to protect trees under these orders, 
insurance claims in respect of trees, plans for the removal 
and planting of trees within the Borough, and management of 
biodiversity. The Working Group queried the response times 
for tree enquiries and the Group requested to receive bi-
monthly updates on the work to tackle the backlog in 
response to those enquiries. 

 8th March 2023 – The Working Group discussed the 
Council’s event and the Borough’s arts offers and noted that 
there were two main events organised by the Council each 
year, the Green Fair and the Light Event. The Group was 
also updated on the arts offer and was informed that 
Reimagine Redditch, which was a partnership of Council and 
partner organisations, received just under £1m from Arts 
Council England to deliver projects to enhance creativity in 
the Borough. 

 
Following the summary of the Performance Scrutiny Working 
Group’s work in 2022-23, Councillor Kane reported that the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group was due to meet for its last meeting of the 
municipal year on 4th April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working 
Groups Update Reports be noted. 
 

114. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Committee was advised that Councillor Chalk’s written report 
from the most recent meeting of the Worcestershire Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) was tabled at this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Chalk reported that the most recent meetings of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the HOSC took place on the same time and day 
(Monday 13th March) and as such a choice was made by Councillor 
Chalk to attend the meeting of HOSC.  
 
It was reported that there were two more meetings of HOSC 
scheduled for this municipal year. Members were advised also that 
minutes of the meetings of WMCA Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 21 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

Committee would be available to consult on the WMCA website in 
due course. 
 
Councillor Chalk reported that he had not received any invitations to 
meetings of the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GBSLEP) even though Councillor Chalk was the 
Council’s representative on this body. It was requested that Officers 
investigate this issue with colleagues at the GBSLEP and that this 
omission be rectified for the next municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the External Scrutiny Bodies update be noted. 
 

115. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following matters on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the said act, as 
amended. 
 
Minute Item No. 116 – Minutes of the meeting of 2nd February 
2023. 
 

116. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 2ND FEBRUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
2nd February 2023 were considered including the minutes record of 
the exempt session of that meeting (Minute Item No. 98 – Rubicon 
Leisure – Finance Overview (Exempt Report)). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting held on 
Thursday 2nd February 2023 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters 
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was 
therefore agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to 
any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed 

Page 22 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 

which related to the financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)). 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.24 pm 

Page 23 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
 

6th June 2023  

  
 

 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 

 
 

Date of  
Meeting  

Subject Matter Officer(s) / Member(s) 
Responsible 
for report 

 
ALL MEETINGS 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 

 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 

  
Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Consideration of the Executive Committee 
Work Programme 
 
Call-ins (if any) 
 
Pre-scrutiny (if any) 
 
Task Groups / Short, Sharp Review Groups 
– feedback 
 
Working Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chair of Task Group / Short, 
Sharp Review 
 
Chair of Working Group 
 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
 

6th June 2023  

  
 

 
 

 
MEETING DATE 

 
ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

 
RELEVENT LEAD 

8th June 2023 Pre-Decision Scrutiny – Corporate Peer 
Challenge – Action Plan 

Sue Hanley, Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer 

20th July 2023 Pre-Decision-Scrutiny - Review of 
Governance Arrangements for Rubicon 
Leisu
[...]
were told that the cost to Worcestershire was about £1m even though we had a range 

of storage arrangements, some data has been lost and other data will take time to reinstall. 

The officers believed that no damage to/or loss of personal details was involved. 

 

As this may be my last report, I do hope that it has been an aid to sleep and has shed some 

light on what happens at outside body meetings. 

 

 
Councillor Mike Chalk 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	RBC O&S Minutes 16032023

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Sid Khan (Chair), Councillor Sharon Harvey (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Imran Altaf, Joanna Kane, Emma Marshall, Jane Spilsbury 
and Monica Stringfellow 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Matthew Dormer – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Economic Development, Commercialism and Partnerships 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley, Peter Carpenter (on Microsoft Teams), Claire Felton (on 
Microsoft Teams), and Deb Poole (on Microsoft Teams). 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Mat Sliwinski 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashley and 
Holz. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor Marshall declared that she was a member of the 
Executive Committee at the time Section 24 Notice was issued to 
Redditch Borough Council. It was noted that the nature of the 
interest declared did not preclude Councillor Marshall from full 
participation in the discussion, and voting on, any of the items on 
the meeting’s agenda. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest or of party whip. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

The minutes of the meetings held on 23rd February and 16th March 
2023 were submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 
held on 23rd February and 16th March 2023 be approved as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

5. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - ACTION PLAN - PRE-
DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive Officer provided an overview of the 
report on Corporate Peer Challenge – Action Plan and in doing so 
explained what happened during the Peer Review Challenge visit 
that took place at the Council between 7th and 10th March 2023 and 
presented the feedback report from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Peer Review team on the Peer Review visit. This 
feedback included six key recommendations for the Council, which 
were as follows: 
 

1. The council needs to review its strategic priorities and realign 
resources accordingly. 

2. The organisation should consider a governance review to 
improve decision-making. 

3. Embed the 2022-2026 Workforce Strategy and develop an 
action plan which needs to be implemented at pace. 

4. Agile working principles and policies need to be implemented 
consistently. 

5. Ensure the Section 24 Notice and Interim Annual Audit 
Report recommendations are fully implemented. 

6. Use engagement, shared values, and improved processes to 
create a positive democratic culture. 

 
It was explained that Appendix B to the main report provided the 
Council’s response and action plan against each of the six key 
recommendations. These responses had been submitted for the 
Executive Committee to consider alongside supporting action plans 
included at Appendices C to G. 
 
It was reiterated that Members views were particularly sought as to 
what, if anything, else the Council should do to address 
Recommendations 2 and 6 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

(Appendix D). 
 
Following the main presentation, Members had the opportunity to 
make comments and question the Officers in attendance. The 
following comments and suggestions were made by Members, and 
responses provided by Officers: 
 

 It was reiterated that residents, elected members, local 
partners from public and private sectors, and members of 
staff all had the opportunity to take part in the peer review. 
There were resident, elected member, and staff focus groups 
to facilitate participation from these groups. In total, the peer 
team gathered information and views from around 55 
meetings and spoke to over 130 people over the course of 
the peer review for Redditch and Bromsgrove Councils. 

 It was raised by some Members that consideration should be 
given to altering the dates of Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings so that they aligned better with dates of Executive 
Committee meetings, thereby enabling Members of 
Overview and Scrutiny to have maximum possible time 
period to access Executive Committee papers that had been 
chosen for pre-scrutiny. 

 It was explained that for the purposes of the Council agile 
working was defined as the ability of staff to work from 
different locations, and that as part of the strategy indicators 
to monitor customer/resident experience were being 
developed. Progress on this would be reported to Council on 
a quarterly basis. 

 With regards to procuring external support to implement the 
six key recommendations, it was explained that support from 
LGA was available, and the Council already paid a 
subscription so there would be no additional cost implication. 
A support could also be sought, if required, from the Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS), and based on 
anecdotal evidence from other authorities, the cost 
implication would be up to, but no more than, £10,000. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Spilsbury, and agreed by the 
Committee, that each key recommendation would be discussed and 
voted on in turn.  
 
With regards to recommendation 1, Councillor Kane proposed, 
seconded by Councillor Spilsbury, that the additional action be 
inserted as an addendum to the action plan (at Appendix B) for 
recommendation 1 as follows: 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

“to produce a new engagement plan so that residents have the 
opportunity to shape new Council policies at the development 
stage. The plan should be co-produced with residents ensuring a 
broad selection of people with no political bias are involved in 
producing the plan.” 
 
During the discussion, it was highlighted that residents had the 
opportunity to engage with the Council through the Community 
Panel, with around 800 residents signed up. These residents were 
volunteers who agreed to be contacted by the Council at any time 
for taking part in surveys and similar engagement activity. It was 
also highlighted that most Council surveys were open to all 
residents but those signed up received direct notifications.  
 
For surveys undertaken by the Council, it was reported that these 
were usually advertised for residents to take part online. Hard 
copies were nevertheless provided at Town Hall reception and, 
residents could request that a paper copy of a survey questionnaire 
be sent to them through the post. Social media channels were also 
utilised in order to engage younger demographic.  
 
Whilst some Members opined that 800 residents engaged in 
Community Panel represented a significant part of the community 
that was directly engaged with Council activity, other Members 
noted that the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report 
clearly highlighted a room for improvement in the Council’s 
engagement with the public and that the Council should be 
ambitious in terms of its public engagement aims. It was also 
highlighted that engaging with residents through surveys was often 
not the most effective way of understanding the real concerns of 
residents and that the Council should consider more focus group 
and discussion type activities with residents. 
 
Following the discussion, the proposed addition to recommendation 
1 was put to the vote, and it was agreed that the Executive 
Committee be asked to add this addendum outlined above to the 
action plan for recommendation 1. 
 
With regards to recommendation 2, a proposal was put forward by 
Councillor Marshall that the Council might consider creating a 
member advisory group or cabinet/executive advisor posts on the 
model of Worcestershire County Council (WCC) in order to 
strengthen governance arrangements. This would necessitate 
updating Council’s constitutional governance arrangements. 
Members were advised that any elected member could put such 
proposal to the Constitutional Review Working Party who were the 
most appropriate forum for Members to raise constitution-related 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

proposals. Following this clarification, Councillor Marshall agreed to 
withdraw the above proposal and instead proposed that any 
proposals on governance be referred to the Constitutional Review 
Working Party for consideration. The resolution was worded as 
follows:  
 
“That it be reaffirmed, in relation to Recommendation 2 of the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, that elected member proposals relating 
to governance arrangements be referred to the Constitutional 
Review Working Party as the forum that facilitates engagement of 
all elected members in improving the Council’s decision-making 
processes.” 
 
On being put to the vote, the above resolution was agreed, and it 
was agreed that the action plan to recommendation 2 should be 
endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee without 
changes. 
 
With regards to recommendation 3, Members sought clarification 
with regards to the Workforce Strategy Action Plan as it was 
observed that some of the actions contained in this Strategy should 
exist as business-as-usual for an organisation, not as something to 
be developed. Officers clarified that the Workforce Strategy Action 
Plan presented was alongside an operational action plan that 
contained significant amount of detail on business-as-usual matters. 
This resulted in a great number of actions being highlighted in the 
main Workforce Strategy. Members requested that a briefing note 
be prepared that highlights which actions in the Workforce Strategy 
were already in place and which were in the development stage. 
 
In response to queries about the planned new council chamber and 
arrangements for live webcasting of council meetings, Officers 
reported that proposals for new chamber in terms of webcasting 
technology, frequency and type of council meetings that would be 
streamed would be brought before Members. In terms of layout of 
the new council chamber, it was commented that it was planned at 
this point that in ‘blind spots’ screens would be installed so that 
elected members would still be able to observe the dais and the 
centre of the chamber from these places. Architects’ drawings 
would be shared with all Members. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was agreed that the action plan for 
recommendation 3 should be endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee without changes. 
 
With regards to recommendation 4, a proposal was put forward by 
Councillor Harvey, seconded by Councillor Kane, that an additional 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

action be inserted to the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan (at 
Appendix B) for recommendation 4 as follows: 
 
“‘that the Implementation Plan for Agile working (included at 
Appendix F) includes the assessment of the needs of residents in 
accordance with the Council’s Agile Working Policy. This should 
include undertaking an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA).” 
 
During the discussion, it was highlighted that evaluating the impact 
that agile working had on residents’ ability to resolve enquiries with 
the Council and access to Council services should be a priority, 
however, no reference to the effect of agile on customers of the 
Council, the residents, was made in the Agile working action plan 
(Appendix F). It was with this in mind that the above addition to the 
action plan was proposed. Members also raised consideration of 
technological solutions such as ‘communication pods’ put in 
locations across the Borough that would enable residents to speak 
directly with Officers via a remote connection should continue to be 
considered. 
 
Following the discussion, the proposed addition to recommendation 
4 was put to the vote, and it was agreed that the Executive 
Committee be asked to add this addendum outlined above to the 
Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan for recommendation 4. 
 
With regards to recommendation 5, it was agreed that the action 
plan in response to recommendation 5 should be endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee without changes. 
 
With regards to recommendation 6, it was agreed that the action 
plan in response to recommendation 6 should be endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee without changes. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Executive Committee 
 

1) That the following additions be inserted to the Council’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan (response to 
Peer Challenge recommendations) included at 
Appendix B to the report: 
 
Recommendation 1: “to produce a new engagement 
plan so that residents have the opportunity to shape 
new Council policies at the development stage. The 
plan should be co-produced with residents ensuring 
a broad selection of people with no political bias are 
involved in producing the plan.” 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

Recommendation 4: “that the Implementation Plan for 
Agile working (included at Appendix F) includes the 
assessment of the needs of residents in accordance 
with the Council’s Agile Working Policy. This should 
include undertaking an Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA).” 

 
RESOLVED  
 

2) That it be reaffirmed, in relation to Recommendation 2 of 
the Corporate Peer Challenge, that elected member 
proposals relating to governance arrangements be 
referred to the Constitutional Review Working Party 
as the forum that facilitates engagement of all elected 
members in improving the Council’s decision-making 
processes. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee requested that the following items from the 
Executive Committee’s Work Programme be added as pre-scrutiny 
items to the Committee’s Work Programme: 
 

 Playing Pitch and Built Facilities Strategies 

 Parking Enforcement Service Level Agreement 

 Matchborough and Winyates Regeneration Proposals 

 Decarbonisation of the Council Fleet 

 Carbon Reduction Strategy – Annual Review 

 Review of Governance Arrangements for Rubicon Leisure 
Limited 

 Future Plans for Auxerre House. 
 
In addition, it was requested that the following items from the 
Executive Work Programme be referred to the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group for its consideration:  
 

 Treasury Outturn Report 22/23 

 Draft Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25  

 HRA Rent Setting 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be updated with 
items from the Executive Committee’s Work Programme as per 
the pre-amble above. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Democratic Services Officer explained that there had been a 
number of items identified by Members for inclusion in the 
Committee’s work programme during the overview and scrutiny 
training event held on 5th June 2023. The suggestions made by 
Members at the training event would be considered as an agenda 
item at the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
20th July 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 

8. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Updates on Task Groups and Working Groups were provided as 
follows: 
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Kane 
 
Councillor Kane reported that a number of meetings of the Working 
Group had now been scheduled. 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 
Holz 

 
As Councillor Holz had submitted his apologies, he could not 
provide an update. It was reported, however, that meeting dates for 
this Working Group had now been arranged. 
 

c) Consideration of any outstanding Task Groups – All 
Councillors 

 
Members present agreed that the Bulky Waste and Fly Tipping 
Task Group should be launched and undertaken in the first 
instance. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups 
Update Reports be noted. 
 

9. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

 

Councillor Marshall provided an update in respect of External 
Scrutiny Bodies and in doing so that no meetings of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny or 
the Worcestershire County Council Health Overview and Scrutiny 
(HOSC) had yet taken place in this municipal year. 
 
Councillor Marshall thanked the previous long-time representative 
on external scrutiny bodies, former Councillor Michael Chalk, for his 
regular written reports that were considered at meetings of this 
Committee. She undertook to similarly provide written updates in 
advance of the Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that 
  
the External Scrutiny Bodies updates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 8.22 pm 


